TO:

FROM:

DATE:

TITLE:

Legistar 040427

DISTRICT 5

VILLAGE OF LOMBARD
REQUEST FOR BOARD OF TRUSTEES ACTION
For Inclusion on Board Agenda

Resolution or Ordinance (Blue) X Waiver of First Requested
Recommendations of Boards, Commissions & Committees (Green)

Other Business (Pink)

PRESIDENT AND BOARD OF TRUSTEES

William T. Lichter, Village Manager

September 3, 2004 {COW) (B of T) Date: September 16, 2004
South Broadway

Design Engineering
Amendment No. 1

SUBMITTED BY: David A. Dratnol, P.E., Village Engincer M’Q‘

BACKGROUND/POLICY IMPLICATIONS:

Please see the attached memo.

FISCAL IMPACT/FUNDING SOURCE:

THIS ITEM: $12,780.00/Capitol Project Funds
TOTAL CONTRACT: $177,037

PW Project: ST-02-08
P.O. #: 040579

Review (as necessary):

Village Attorney X Date
Finance Director X___ N . Date
Village Manager X_{n) Vil TN+ Ly pan e Date_ 4 |¥|py

NOTE:

All materials must be submitted to and approved by the Village
Manager's Office by 12:00 noon, Wednesday, prior to the Agenda
Distribution,

GENDA.D






InterOffice Memo

To: William T. Lichter, Village Manager
From: David A. Dratnol, P.E., Village Engineer W
Date: September 3, 2004
Subject: South Broadway (East of Chase) Improvements
Design Engineering
Contract Amendment #1

Attached please find a proposal from Civiltech Engineering pertaining to a design contract
amendment for the South Broadway project. This amendment of $12,780 increases the total
contract amount to a not-to-exceed fee of $177, 037. Please note that the total contract amount
includes the already completed design work for the recently reconstructed section of South
Broadway (Grace Street to Chase Avenue).

The contract amendment addresses requests from the Community Development Department
relating to working with DuPage County concerning the potential lease agreement of property
adjacent to the Prairie Path. The Village is currently working with the County regarding an
agreement for the use of part of the Prairte Path right-of-way to permit perpendicular parking
along the north side of the proposed roadway. The scope of Civiltech’s services include
preparing exhibits, cost estimates and plats of survey related to various requests from the County
related to Community Development Block Grant funding and the aforementioned lease
agreement.

Please present this contract amendment to the President and Board of Trustees for their review

and approval at their regular meeting on September 16, 2004. If approved, please have two
signed copies returned to Engineering for further processing.

c: File: ST-02-08






RESOLUTION
R 05

A RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING
AMENDMENT OF A PROFESSIONAL
SERVICES CONTRACT

_ WHEREAS, the Board of Trustees of the Village of Lombard on April 19, 2001 adopted
a resolution authorizing signature of President and Clerk on an agreement between the Village of
Lombard and Civiitech Engineering, Inc.; and

WHEREAS, an amendment to said contract is required to legally bind the parties; and

WHEREAS, Illinois law exempts professional engineering contracts from the
requirements of Illinois Compiled Statutes, Chapter 720, Section 5/33E-9 regarding preparation
of change orders.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE PRESIDENT AND BOARD OF
TRUSTEES OF THE VILLAGE OF LOMBARD, DU PAGE COUNTY, ILLINOIS, as follows:

SECTION 1: That the President and Village Clerk are hereby directed and authorized to
execute an amendment to the contract with Civiltech Engineering, Inc. substantially in the form
and manner of Exhibit “A” attached hereto and made a part hereof.

Adopted this 16th day of September, 2004.

Ayes;

Nays:

Absent:

Approved this 16th day of September, 2004.

William J. Mueller
ATTEST: Village President

Barbara Johnson
Deputy Village Clerk

APPROVAL AS TO FORM:

Thomas P. Bayer
Village Attorney






AGREEMENT TO AMEND A CONTRACT

THIS AGREEMENT made and entered into this 16th day of September, 2004, by and
between the VILLAGE OF LOMBARD (the “VILLAGE”) and ENGINEER (the
“CONSULTANT™).

WHEREAS, on April 19, 2001 the VILLAGE and CONSULTANT executed a contract
regarding certain engineering services relative to the South Broadway Improvements; and

WHEREAS, the VILLAGE and CONSULTANT have agreed to increase the amount of
work to be performed by the CONSULTANT together with a resultant increase in the limit
which the contract sum may not exceed;

NOW, THEREFORE, for and in consideration of the foregoing and various covenants
in said agreement and the mutual covenants herein contained, it is agreed by and between the
parties as follows:

SECTION 1: The aforementioned contract shall be amended to expand the scope of
work as provided for in the CONSULTANT’S August 9, 2004 letter.

SECTION 2: The aforementioned contract shall be amended to show a confract sum not
to exceed $177,037.

SECTION 3: All other terms, covenants and conditions of said contract heretofore
executed which are not amended or deleted herein shall remain in full force and effect.

IN VVITNESS WHEREOF, the VILLAGE and CONSULTANT have caused this
. document to be signed by duly authorized officers who have set their hands and seals the day and
year set forth above.

VILLAGE OF LOMBARD

By:

Village President
ATTEST:

By:

Deputy Village Clerk

ATTEST:

o L PULL.
N J




| <
- CIVILTECH

Civiftech Engineering, inc
Transportation - Civil - Construction - Environmental - Structural - Planning - Surveving - Land Acquisition - Landscape Architecture

August 9, 2004

Mr. David A. Dratnol, P.E. E @ E U v E

Village Engineer

Village of Lombard

1051 S. Hammerschmidt Ave. nn
Lombard, Hlinois 60148-3926 AUG 11 24

Aftn: Mr. Ray Schwab, Project Manager

Re: South Broadway Improvements
East of Chase Avenue to Westmore-Meyers Road
Village of Lombard, lllinois

Dear Mr. Schwab:

As you requested on behalf of the Village's Department of Community Development, we have prepared four
copies of a proposal for design engineering services related to the proposed inter-governmental agreement
between DuPage County and the Village of Lombard for South Broadway. The two parties intend on
entering into an agreement for the use of part of the Prairie Path right-of-way as a lease or permit to allow
perpendicular parking aleng the north side of the roadway.

We consider our preparation of exhibits for the proposed improvement since September 1, 2003 specifically
for Community Development's coordination with DuPage County outside our criginal scope of work. We
have summarized this work as “Engineering Performed Previously.” Separately, we propose hours and costs
to prepare a plat and legal description, stake the parcel, prepare a landscaping plan, and update a cost
estimate for the preferred alternate as required for the inter-governmental agreement. Man-hour
calculations and a Cost Estimate of Consuitant Services are attached.

Our proposed fee of $12,780 adiusts the current contract amount of $164,257 to a new contract amount of
$177,037. We understand that once the inter-governmental agreement has been reached followed by your
authorization to assemble contract plans for construction we will prepare a second supplement to our
contract.

Very truly yours,

CIVILTECH ENGINEERING, INC.

Lo 57—

David W. Block, P.E.

Moy 2o Lhove

Harry L Gilmore, P.E, =

Enclosures
JA1186\wpicorrespolietier\lombard080904. wod

www.civiltechinc.com ‘

450 E Devon Ave, Suite 300 - Itasca, lllinois 60143 30 N LaSalle St, Suite 3110 - Chicago, lllinois 60602
Tel: 630.773.3900 - Fax: 630.773.3975 Tel: 312.726.5910 - Fax: 312.726.5911




MAN HOUR CALCULATIONS

South Broadway Improvements
Design Engineering Services for Inter-Governmental Agreement
Between DuPage County and the Village of Lombard
Supplement No. 1
Village of Lombard

A. ENGINEERING PERFORMED PREVIOUSLY Manhours

This work includes preparation of exhibits for alternate

roadway improvements and coordination and meetings

with the Village's Community Development between

September ¥, 2003 and July 30", 2004 65.5

SUBTOTAL 65.5 hours

B. ENGINEERING TO COMPLETE AGREEMENT

1. Plat and Legal Description for License Agreement
We propose to have our subconsultant, Jorgensen
and Associates, prepare a plat and legal description
of the parcel to be permitted or leased as determined
by the County’s State’s Attorney. Jorgensen will also
stake the parcel. : 4

2. Landscaping Plan Exhibit
. We sent an exhibit of the preferred alternate to Public
Works to sketch a landscaping plan with acceptable
planting species. We will draft and assemble this exhibit
for any required meetings and for eventually becoming

part of the agreement. 30
3. Cost Estimate for Preferred Alternate h

The original cost estimate from our project development

report will be updated to match our preferred alternate. 12
4. Submittals and Coordination

We anticipate coordinating and meeting with Departments
of Public Works and Community Development and the
DuPage County Division of Transportation. 16

SUBTOTAL 62 hours

TOTAL MANHOURS 127.5 hours




South Broadway Improvements
Design Engineering Services
Village of Lombard

August 9, 2004

Page 2 of 2

SUBCONSULTANT EXPENSE
Jorgensen will prepare a plat and legal description for the parcel within the DuPage County Prairie Path

right-of-way to be used for the permit or lease agreement between the County and the Village. This
cost also includes staking out the parcel. (See attached subconsultant proposal) '

Total Expense: $2,067.29
DIRECT COSTS
Shipping & Delivery (2 deliveries @ $30/delivery) E $60

Total Direct Costs: $60



SISO UINPORT [\ 3

*ou] ‘saleloossy g Uasuabior Aq peiejdition aq 03 Ino ayels pur uopduosaq (wBat) pue 114 AMMOH {P)

iioshed jo 9heg {9)

Araayjaq pue Buiddiys - ¢g (g}
liezhed Jo %00 L2 (8}

00!

L°8BE

0’62

0'6C

WLoL %

090yt S
o¥'0¢6%

00'6LE'TS
BYLBE'TS

00°0%
00°0%
00°0$
6T°L80'¢8

E2'GL 1S
289113
S6°10E8
16" vé

00°09%
00°0%
00'0%
00°0%

LEBL9%
8G'6vré
S0CIL°1 6
6T'L91$

00'1Egs
00'tGES
00°S16%
00'fglé

9l
¢t
ot

re

[ o o]

alewal|y palajald 1o} e1RUNs3 380

wewaalfly asuaar Jo} Hquxy [eBafie)d

uojeUIPIOG:)

nquyxg ue

wotnaoiiy epejdion o BuussuiBug

pue sjengns

|4 Buideaspue)

6 - o6

00°ct9'as 00°0% 98'v1L s 87013 YL ISL'ES GZ'991°C$ Alewuwng Buljlg psyoelly eeg YOOZIOE/L 01 £00Z/ 116
Aisnoiaeld peuuoped Bupeouibug ‘y
100 9suadxg 834 s1800 {e] 1800 llotAed sinoH 0g°8T4 00°8Z% 09°8€% 00084 NOILdIYOS3q
Ie108 weynsuosqns paxid 10810 weusy eBuny =10} NVINSLIvHa | W3anonNT | vaovievin | 3ouvHI-NI N1 YHOM
Pl {9} tqd B peayianp HOIN3S N2IS3Q 103roud peleli

+00Z "6 1snbny e1eQ *ou| ‘Bupeaubug yoelialg uBlnsuUOD

piequo jo abejip
L ‘o) Jusweddng
piequio jo ebeflip ey} pue Ajunoy ebeqdng
UsaM1ag IUBWIBBIBY [2JUBLILISA0S-18]Uf 10) $8IINIBS Butigeuibug uliiseq
sjuswiaaoiduw Aempeolg yinog

S3DIAHIS INVLINSNOO 40 ILVINILST LSOO



00'€¥9'6$ =VIOL

cLof 00'( . 00SL'01 sjlo.L % Bunpeg ‘oBeapiy [00'9z¢]
LEoN) R Eve R sasuadxg 1angg [quuay] odL], 1500
CTTEY'S 52991 0556 . IS[EIOL pauei 334 Joger] [elog,
SELI0'S SL6T6'| 0068 S{Uj0], SIIPIG DINALGRT N
05°2€ 09T 05zl 05D 00'st ‘A'd 1oy ¢ £apmis [££00]
05'T08°E L4 05296 . 00'6T 05°'8€ H'd “P01d "M Praeq [¥£00]
SETBH'T 09T SLHS6 0s°€e 0582 Aawoo) * Joydersty) [y 100]
SAIPIIS ILPWAIN) IV [PI0) 104 JO UL,
09'FS 05T Wiz 05 S0, SaUAANPQ
09'8¢ 09z 00’11 050 00'TT Dismotey Y unsuy [6L10]
0097 09T 0061 0ol 0001 spuesiag N Avr [§510]
) SaLIAATIR( 1800) X0/ JO 9dA],
0E095 097 05'SIT 00's o isiEIo), (PRt - 1u9M10) sTulSIN
0£°00¢ 09z T0s°SI 00°'¢ ) 053¢ *H'd “1201€ "M PHARQ [#£00)
00092 09'Z ; 007001 002 0008 “H'd “ar ‘arouniy < Auey [$700]
(P11 -~ JUD) sBUNIIA {T00] HIOM JO IAA],
Gy o ] SINO] [O15], SEYTRCY pawred a9, 10qeT] Jelo] [JoI1d] i2dA ], 1500
Buntg |qefitd

- [] soseyq
[100] :dnog 3uymg

[og11] :109foag
prequior 30 a3eliIA [HINOTI Huap)

$00CT/0t/L 03 €002/1/6 ipoLIdy duptodoy

"ONI “ONIIAANIONT HOALTIALD



Aug 06 04 10:51a

Jorgensen & Assoc., Inc.' (847)356-3488

JORGENSEN & ASSOCIATES, INC.

CONSTRUCTION and LAND SURVEYORS

Est. 1990 -

August 6, 2004

Mr. David W. Block, P.E.
Civiltech Engineering, Inc.
450 East Devon Avenue
Suite 300

Ttasca, lllinois 60143

Re:  Village of Lombard - Prairie Path License Agreement Proposal

Dear Mr, Block:

Confirming our telephone conversations and your electromic mail wansmission of July 29th

concerning the referenced project, 1 submit for your review and approval our proposal o provide

Civiltech Engineering with Professional Land Surveying services.

SCOPE OF SERVICES

at the DuPage County Recorder's Office for the necessary documents

which were used to create the Prairie Path, compute the proposed parcel for the license agreement,
prepare the applicable legal description and a license agreement exhibit suitable for the recording of

the agreement between the Village of Lombard and DuPage County.

We will perform research

We will begin this project upon receiving your notice to proceed and complete all work within 14

days. We propose to complete this project under a cost plus fixed fee agreement. Since it is not
clear whether the Village of Lombard or DuPage County requires monumentation of the proposed
license agreement area (not required by state law) we have prepared two separate fees based on the

different scenarios.

1. Preparation of exhibit and legal description, upper limit of compensation $1,425.82.

2. Préparation of exhibit, legal description and monumentation of proposed license agreement

area, upper limit of compensation $2,067.29.



Aug 06 04 10:52a Jorgensen & Assoc., Inc. (847)356-3488

JORGENSEN & ASSOCIATES, INC.

CONSTRUCTION and LAND SURVEYORS

Est. 1990 .

Mr. David W. Block, P.E.
August 6, 2004
Page 2

1 would like to thank you for considering Jorgensen & Associates for this project, we look forward
to continuing our working relationship with Civiltech Engineering. Should you have any questions,
comments or require any further information concerning our proposal, please feel free to call me at

(847)356-3371.

Respectfully submitted,
Jorgensen & Associates, Inc.

President

CHJ/pt



